-CONTROLLE

FISCAL PROCEDURES APPROVED

>
2
©
o

X

[0 Consent

Dep’t Recomm.:

RUSSELLS. DOMINSKI 6~ 5 -1

Policy

X

[ Consent

Per Exec. Ofc.:

epartmental Concurrence

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9\ O/‘

FROM: Riverside County Information Technology SUBMITTAL DATE:
June 15, 2011

SUBJECT: Riverside County Information Technology Refund of Unrestricted Net Assets

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to release previously designated unrestricted net assets for
future operations as reflected in the attached Table A for the purpose of rebating the funds to county
departments and,

2. Approve and direct the Auditor-Controller to assign the revised unrestricted net assets for future
operations as reflected in the attached Table B.

BACKGROUND: On January 25, 2011 (M.O. 3.30f) the Board of Supervisors approved the FY11/12
RCIT service rates and approved the designation of $8,013,350 in funds for capital and enterprise

projects. (Continued on Page 2)
Yiothanl} Clodmesy

Nathan J. Gblodney ()
Chief Information Officer

Current F.Y. Total Cost: $ N/A |In Current Year Budget: N/A
FlNé\ :T?;AL Current F.Y. Net County Cost: $ N/A |Budget Adjustment: N/A
Annual Net County Cost: $ N/A |ForFiscal Year: 10711
SOURCE OF FUNDS: RCIT Unrestricted Net Assets Positions To Be 0

Deleted Per A-30
Requires 4/5 Vote| [

C.E.G. RECOMMENDATION:
APPROVE

County Executive Office Signature “Serena Chow

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

On motion of Supervisor Buster, seconded by Supervisor Ashley and duly carried by
unanimous vote, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes: Buster, Tavaglione, Stone, Benoit and Ashley

Nays: None Kecia Harper-lhem
Absent: None Clerk af t

Date: June 28, 2011 By:

XC: RCIT, Auditor Deputy

Prev. Agn. Ref.: ey |District: |Agenda Number:

5.95




Form 11: Riverside County Information Technology Refund of Unrestricted Net
Assets

Date: June 15, 2011

Page 2

BACKGROUND: (Continued)

Since the service rate submittal .in January of this year | have been focusing on
increasing efficiencies through information technology. There are opportunities to
consolidate and potentially contract for certain information technology functions as well
as utilize emerging technologies to reduce operational costs. As a result | am
recommending the release of certain previously designated information technology
capital funds and the return of these funds to depariments and the issuance of new
designations for the balance of capital projects/enterprise efforts that must go forward.

The attached Table A lists the previously requested designations that were to become
effective 7/1/2011. Since the initial request for these designations, some projects have
been completed and therefore no further designations are needed. Table B is a revised
list of designations that are needed for capital projects that are not yet completed.

The completion of projects and the reduction in designations allows for a refund to
county departments. For General Fund departments, the refund will become part of fund
balance to assist in eliminating the FY 10-11 budget shortfall. | am also recommending
a reduction of RCIT’s 60-day working capital reserve to a 30-day working capital reserve
to release additional cash to partially fund the PSEC project revised budget;.

In total, the reduction in designations and cash reserves will allow a $4 million refund to
departments for FY10/11 as per Attachment A. This effort has been coordinated through
the Executive Office with their concurrence.




9€6'St9°S |elol
193f0ad D354 3y1 Loddns 0} pajedoyje spund{000°008C 19(04d J3Sd
3lep 0} Spew udaq dAeY 0TS ZTTS 4O SUBWAR][06v'LES aWaMLs Aed oeg Ni3s
‘juswdinba olpeds 10} Suipunoss pue uoi3dazod Suuysi o4 piepuels $,735d Yum Ajdwod o3 paiinbau s| BUIPUNOID|00L LTT Suipunous DD
“aU3A|g Ul SB1M|12B} 11Dy 1B HINPUOT }NBA MBU B PUE UlRJP WLI0JS PaysnJd e o} siledal oy spund|0/5°LS ainyonuisesyu] AjljIoe4 aaemodliA/oIpeY 11Dy SYlA|g
ssjedau Aduagiawa 1S anemosd|wW/oipel 104|000°0ST siieday ays Aouadisw] usssatoun
S2IIAISS BIRP PAIEPI|OSUOI 10} SINIONIISeIU] SUIpIACId J0) 9AIS3YH|000°00S uoneugisaq Jo3ua) ered
T10Z 2unf Yysnosys saanyipuadxa
frroc Hene s P 9/T'€8E"T uofjeudisaq D91

u1 pajedidiue gp0‘s68S ‘pieog syt Ag panoadde sem 9/1/8£Z°7S) "€9°€ OW 0T/60/20 U0 pseod ayi Aq panocaddy

g ajqel

suojpeusisaqg moN

000°000°T do 1n4 s1ssy 39N pajdnIsaIun 00208£-00000T00¥£-0055Y JUBWBINRS Aed Yoeg NIAS
EVI'6C6 dp 1n4 s1ssy 19N palaliIsalun 00208€-00000T00¥L-00S5P apeJ3dn yiomisN suoydajaL
000'0SC dQ 1n4 sissy 18N paldlisalun 00208€-00000T00Y£-00S51 oJpuessajy/Buipunolo Adusdiawil
000°00S dO In4 S1SSY 19N paLIsaIun 00Z08£-00000T00Y£-005SY siieday a1s AsuaBiawg usasalojun
000°58¢ dQ Ing sissy 19N pPaldLIsaIuUN 00208€-00000T00V£-00551 UOI1eJ0|3Y UIRIUNOIA YLION
000926 dO 3nd S1SSY 18N pa1alIsaJun 00208€-00000T00V£-00551 Ajjoey suonesunwiuod ayiAlg
000°01S dQ 1nJ sIssy 19N pallIsaIun 00208€-00000T00VL-0055Y uoleussaQ 421D (|ed
000°00L‘T dQ In4 sissy 39N parausalun 00208€-00000T00¥L-005SY uoneusissQ Ja1ua) el1eQ
LOT'ET6T do In4 s1sSY 19N PalRLIISAIUN 00Z08€-00000T00YL-00S5Y uoneusisg oLl
mco_um‘_wno 3JN1N4 J0J S19sSSY 19N PR1d143satun ul asealou|
0SE'ETO'8S S19SSY 19N palauIsaIun 00T08€E-00000T00¥£-0055Y| _ 51955V 13N Po1211IsaIuUN Uf 3sea1d3Q

v ajqel

suoneusdisaq pajaiue) paisanbay




_Customer
Agriculture Commissioner

Attachment A

Y 10/11 RCIT REBATE

0.3%

ebate

13.146

$ 50,7711 $ 15,557 | $ 66,328
Assessor $ 639,015|% 135366 | $ 774,381 3.8% 153,478
Auditor/Controller 3 504,584 | $ 39,964 | $ 544 548 2.7% 107,926
BOS - Clerk of the Board $ 87,865 | % 48372 | $ 136,237 0.7% 27,001
CHA - Administration $ 496,402 | $ 649,727 1% 1,146,128 57% 227,156
Clerk Recorder $ 73,369 | $ 50,532 | % 123,901 0.6% 24,556
Community Action $ 116,922 | $ 29,148 | $ 146,070 0.7% 28,950
Cooperative Extension $ (1,087)} $ 5487 | $ 4,401 0.0% 872
County Counsel $ 138800 $ 28,578 | % 167,378 0.8% 33,173
County Library $ (1,316)] $ -I's (1,316) 0.0% (261)
Crest $ 26,306 | $ 7,736 | $ 34,042 0.2% 6,747
DCSS $ 263,164 | $ 175,936 | $ 439,100 2.2% 87,027
District Attorney $ 459,771 | $ 306,474 | $ 766,245 3.8% 151,865
DPSS $ 894,928 | $1,774639 | $ 2,669,567 13.2% 529,093
EDA $ 3486771 % 194235| % 542,912 2.7% 107,602
Executive Office $ 224581 $ 16,000 | $ 38,458 0.2% 7,622
Facilities Management $ 204,061 | $ 102,292 | $ 306,353 1.5% 60,717
Fire $ 467,708 | $ 204,947 | $ 672,655 3.3% 133,316
First 5 $ 7371 % -19% 737 0.0% 146
Flood $ 116,821 | $ 74,006 | $ 190,827 0.9% 37,821
Human Resources $ 229370 $ 192478 3% 421,848 2.1% 83,608
LAFCO $ 13648 | $ -19% 13,648 0.1% 2,705
Law Library $ 8910 $ 3,051 1% 11,961 0.1% 2,371
Mental Health $ 388,013 $ 466,376 | $ 854,389 4.2% 169,335
OASIS $ (17,791 $ 223051 % 4,515 0.0% 8§95
Office on Aging $ 327201 $ 37,628 (% 70,348 0.3% 13,943
Probation $ 265,035 | $ 239,822 | % 504,857 2.5% 100,060
PSEC $ 104,759 | $ 12,835($ 117,594 0.6% 23,306
Public Defender 3 101,455 $ 128,162 | $ 229,618 1.1% 45,509
Purchasing $ 55846 | $ 33,6751% 89,521 0.4% 17,743
RCA $ 32,314 | $ -1$ 32,314 0.2% 6,404
RCRMC $ 715462 | $ 874,079 |3% 1,589,541 7.9% 315,038
Records Management $ 92891 % 4530 |% 13,819 0.1% 2,739
Regional Parks $ 20,9231% 28,179|%$ 49,101 0.2% 9,732
Registrar of Voters $ 463001% 58,093 (% 104,393 0.5% 20,690
Sheriff $ 5012231|% 888,271|% 5,900,502 29.2% 1,169,445
TLMA - Admin $ 76,134 | $ 60,918 | $ 137,052 0.7% 27,163
TLMA - Building & Safety $ 18,867 | $ 26,7411 % 45,608 0.2% 9,039
TLMA - Code Enforcement $ 69431|$% 27,73115% 97,162 0.5% 19,257
TLMA - Planning $ 20,878 | $ 29,7001 % 50,578 0.3% 10,024
TLMA - Survey $ 13,958 | $ 7514 | $ 21,472 0.1% 4,256
TLMA - Transportation $ 02424 |$ 743341|% 166,758 0.8% 33,051
Treasurer/Tax Collector $ 683675|% 70,036 |$% 753,710 3.7% 149,381
Veterans Services $ 6,008 | $ 6,168 | $ 12,175 0.1% 2,413
Volunteer Services $ -19$ -3 - 0.0% -
Waste Management $ 67,497 1% 53,290 | $ 120,787 0.6% 23,939
Grand Total Estimate $12,977,312 | $7,204,910 | $ 20,182,222 100.0%| $ 4,000,000




